
 
 

 
 
 

MONDAY, 2 AUGUST 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY & REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY & REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH 
WILL BE HELD AT 2.00 PM, ON MONDAY, 9TH AUGUST, 2021 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: KJThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



  

 
 
 
 

COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Handel Davies 
2. Councillor Colin Evans 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey 
4. Councillor Ken Howell 
5. Councillor Betsan Jones 
6. Councillor  Dai Thomas 
7.  Councillor Gareth Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Fozia Akhtar (Chair) 
2. Councillor Rob Evans 
3. Councillor Shirley Matthews 
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Anthony Davies 
2. Councillor Irfon Jones 
3. Councillor Hugh Shepardson 

 

     

 
 

 
 



  

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. TYISHA/STATION ROAD AREA  5 - 34 

5. CARTREFI CROESO  35 - 46 

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 1ST JULY 2021  

47 - 52 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Community & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

9th August 2021 
 

 

Subject:  

TYISHA/STATION ROAD AREA 

  

Purpose: 

The purpose of this report is to: 

 
 Highlight the work that has been carried out to date and note pending demolition of the 

vacant flats in the 4 Ty’s; 

 Outline other key priorities to move the programme of change forward; 

 Confirm the soft market test approach to gauge the residential market’s attitude to 
mixed housing development and potential to attract investors; and 

 Confirm the governance arrangements moving forward to ensure the programme is 
delivered in a timely and inclusive way. 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 
1. To note progress to date, and approve including the demolition and clearance of the “4 

Ty’s” site; 
2. To note and approve the key priorities moving forward; 

3. To agree the soft market test approach and associated marketing brochure; and 

4. To agree the future governance arrangements for the programme. 

 

Reasons:  

 

 To demonstrate intent by the demolition and clearance of the “4 Ty’s” site; 

 To highlight the key priorities moving forward, taking account of progress to date; 

 It is now timely to push ahead with gauging the residential property development market 
to inform how we progress the physical residential redevelopment of the area; and 

 To instigate a new governance structure to ensure the programme gets delivered in a 
timely and inclusive way.  

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision:      YES  
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  

Cllr Ann Davies (Communities and Rural Affairs Portfolio Holder) &  

Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing Portfolio Holder) 

Directorate 

Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Jonathan Morgan 

Report Author: 

Jonathan Willis 

Designations: 

 

 

Head of Homes and Safer 
Communities 

Advice and Tenancy Support 
Manager 

Tel Nos./ E Mail Addresses: 

 

01267 228960 / 
JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk 

01554 899232 / 
JNWillis@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk 

 
 
 

Page 6

mailto:JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

Community & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

9th August 2021 

 

 

Subject: 

 TYISHA/STATION ROAD AREA 

 
 

1. What is the purpose of this report? 
 

The purpose of this report is to: 

 
 Highlight the work that has been carried out to date and note pending demolition of the 

vacant flats in the 4 Ty’s; 

 Outline other key priorities to move the programme of change forward; 

 Confirm the soft market test approach to gauge the residential market’s attitude to 
the mixed tenure housing development and potential to attract investors; and 

 Confirm the governance arrangements moving forward to ensure the programme is 
delivered in a timely and inclusive way. 

 

2. What is the context? 

The Tyisha area in Llanelli provides a vital link between our exciting plans for the proposed 
Pentre Awel Village and Llanelli Town Centre. 

One of our key objectives is to develop a transformational plan to address the significant 
issues affecting the Tyisha community, that will result in making Tyisha a vibrant place for 
people to live and work. 

A Steering Group has set up to drive through this agenda with membership drawn across a 
number of stakeholders including Executive Board Members, County Councillors, the Town 
Council, members of the local community, a local Housing Association, the Police, Fire 
Service as well as senior officers from a range of Council departments. This is currently 
supported by a dedicated Programme Manager and support team in the Homes and Safer 
Communities Division. 

 
To start the work, the group commissioned a “Planning for Real” consultation and 
engagement exercise involving the community. The purpose of the exercise was to inform 
future plans to improve not only the physical environment but also to address the historic 
socio-economic issues. The exercise, and feedback from the Steering Group, has helped 
develop the following vision for the area: 

 
“Deliver new housing of a different tenure, new mixed-use developments, more 
community facilities and improved environmental conditions. This in turn will support the 
improvement of the s
[...]
tion of the 
vacant flats in the 4 Ty’s; 

 

 To note and approve the key priorities moving forward; and 
 

4. What will assessing the market interest look like? 
 

To move things forward to deliver the vision we need to engage the market to consider new 
tenures, how the new homes are delivered and creating a far better sense of place.  

 
Given the nature and scale of the project, the proposed approach is a ‘soft market’ test to 
research the market’s attitude towards the development. This is not a formal procurement 
exercise but is an invitation to potential partners and interested parties to give us their views 
on the attractiveness of the development opportunity and the challenges the delivery of new 
tenures and a sense of place poses. 

 
Given the status of the process, the invitation to comment will not be placed on Sell 2 Wales, 
but will be widely advertised through a media campaign and professional networks. The 
process will be open for four weeks from the date of publication. The contributions will then 
be assessed and used to drive the second stage of partner selection. 
 
Given this is a Council initiative, the Council will be solely responsible for making the 
appointment of any potential partner. 

 

Key recommendation 
 

 Confirm the soft market test approach to gauge the residential market’s attitude 

to mixed housing development and potential to attract investors. 

5. What are the future governance arrangements for the programme? 

The following provides details of the proposed governance arrangements moving forward. 

Page 11



 

Regeneration Delivery Team (RDT) 

 
Chair: Chief Executive 

 

 

CMT/Executive Board/ 

County Council 

 

 

It has been set up to ensure: 

 the Community Steering group is more representative of local interests; 

 the Programme Board is held to political account for delivering the key actions; 

 key links will continue with Pentre Awel and Llanelli Town Centre proposals; and 

 the programme links
[...]
one area. 

5. Physical Assets 

 
Any impact on physical assets will be subject to consultation and engagement with residents. 

6. Staffing Implications 

 
Further resources will be identified as plans develop, with input from appropriate Human 
Resource Leads. The input and contribution of the existing support team will be reviewed in line 
with the demands of the workstreams’ objectives. 

 

Page 15



 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed:   Jonathan Morgan                  Head of Homes and Safer Communities                                                 

 

 

1.Local Member(s)   

To be consulted after PEB. 

 

2.Community / Town Council  

The Local Members for the Tyisha ward took part in the significant community 
engagement exercise in May 2018 and fully participate in the Community Steering Group. 

 

3.Relevant Partners   

There is Town Council representation on the Community Steering Group. 

 

4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations   

A Community Steering Group has been set up, led by the Executive Board Member for 
Housing and supported by the Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural 
Affairs, The group also consists of local members, officers, and key partners and they 
have been involved in developing the proposals.  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED: 

YES 

 

 
 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      
 

Title of Document 

 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Planning for Real 
Report September 2018 

Housing 
General 
Files 

Via Homes and Safer Communities Division, 
Eastgate Offices, Llanelli  

 
 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

Tyisha is changing 

Testing the Market 

 
 
 
 
 
 

May 2021  carmarthenshire.gov.w
[...]
the confidence that 

the financing options you have identified are viable and sustainable for 

this type of project? 

6. What could we do to support the delivery of the project? 

7. What long-term impact do you believe any future partnership should be 

aiming to deliver? 

8. We welcome any comment on the proposals or alternative proposals as 

part of the market testing exercise. We are particularly interested for 

your view on the attractiveness of this project to the market and how it 

can be improved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  carmarthenshire.gov.wales/tyisha  
 

13 

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 

 P
age 32



 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COMMUNITY & REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9TH AUGUST 2021 
 

 

Subject: Cartrefi Croeso 

 

Purpose: 

Cartrefi Croeso, the Local Housing Company, was first established in 2018, to support the 
Council in delivering affordable homes for sale and rent. This was to ensure the Council had 
a range of options to deliver on its affordable homes’ commitment in meeting affordable 
housing need and aspirations, supporting economic growth and strategic regeneration. 
 
The purpose of this report is to update members on: 
 

 the progress made by Cartrefi Croeso to date;  

 

 CCC now being best placed deliver our affordable homes mixed tenure delivery 

programme as a result of a change in the policy framework and the significant 

development of skills and capacity within the in-house team; and 

 

 recommendations on the future role of Cartrefi Croeso and why. 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 

1. To note progress that has been made to date on Cartefi Croeso mixed tenure affordable 
housing developments. 

 
2. To confirm that the Council takes on all future mixed tenure affordable housing 

developments and Cartrefi Croeso, as a Company, is made dormant but kept in 

existence on the register of companies at Companies House. 

 
3. To implement the legal process for Cartrefi Croeso to cease trading but be retained as a 

“dormant” Company, in case the Council wants to sell homes through this delivery vehicle 

at some point in the future; and  

 

4. To allow the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Director of Corporate 
Services, and in line with existing delegations, to act on behalf of the shareholder (the 
Council) with relation to the Shareholder agreement. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

Reasons:  

 
 To make members aware of the number of affordable housing developments that have 

been instigated by Cartrefi Croeso and the progress to date; 
 

 As a result of different circumstances to what was happening when Cartrefi Croeso 
was first set up, to outline how the Council itself will now take a lead on all future mixed 
tenure affordable housing developments as a result of significantly developing our 
skills and future capacity. This will continue to allow the delivery of new affordable 
homes to play a major contribution to the economic recovery of the County, post 
COVID; 

 

 To ensure we can still utilise the company, at some point in the future, should it be 
considered appropriate to do so. 

 
 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      YES  

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  

Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing Portfolio Holder) 

Directorate 

Communities 

Report Author: 

Jake Morgan 

 

Designations: 

 

 

Director of Community 
Services 

Tel Nos./E Mail 

Addresses: 

 

(01267) 244697 
JakeMorgan@carmarthen
shire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 36

mailto:JakeMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:JakeMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

Community & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

9th August 2021 

 

 

Subject: Cartrefi Croeso 

 

 

 
1. What is the purpose of this report? 

Cartrefi Croeso, the Local Housing Company, was first established in 2018, to support the 
Council in delivering affordable homes for sale and rent. This was to ensure that the Council 
had a range of options to deliver on its affordable homes’ commitment in meeting affordable 
housing need and aspiration, supporting economic growth and strategic regeneration. 
The purpose of this report is to update members on: 
 

 the progress made by Cartrefi Croeso to date;  

 CCC now being best placed deliver our affordable homes delivery programme as a 

result of a change in the policy framework and the significant development of skills 

and capacity within the in-house team; and 

 recommendations on the future role of Cartrefi Croeso and why. 

 

2. Background: 

Providing more affordable homes has been a key a strategic priority for the Council for the 
last five years. We published our five-year vision1 for increasing the supply of affordable 
homes in 2015. In 2016, we set out our first ambitious programme to deliver over 1000 
additional affordable homes across the County2. Additionally, in September 2019, we 
published our exciting plans to build over 900 new Council homes3. 
Our initial plan to deliver over 1000 additional affordable homes was achieved nearly a year 
ahead of schedule. To date, CCC have delivered over 1100 additional affordable homes 
through a range of solutions including:  

 bringing empty homes back into use; 

 making more affordable homes available for letting through our in -house Simple 

Lettings Agency; 

 increasing the Councils housing stock buy buying private sector homes; 

 building new affordable homes; and 

 securing affordable homes for low cost home ownership on private developments 

through the planning system (Section 106 contributions). 

                                            
1 Our Commitment to Affordable Homes – Agreed by Council in October 2015 
2 Affordable Homes Delivery Plan – Agreed by Council in March 2016 
3 Building More Council Homes – Our Ambition and Plan of Action – Agreed by Council in September 2019 

Page 37



 

 
Figure 1 highlights the huge success CCC 
[...]
 required to 
review the current design and planning implications of amending the current site 
proposals before commencing development works; and 

 Two further sites in the north of the County are being worked up to PAC stage. 
This will result in a further 33 homes across both sites. 

 

4. The Function of Cartrefi Croeso and what has changed? 

Cartrefi Croeso was established in February 2018 to further support the Council in delivering 
its ambition to build affordable homes for sale and rent. At the time the company was 
established the key drivers were: 
 

 borrowing cap limits on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) restricted the number 

of homes the Council could build itself; 

 Cartrefi Croeso could help increase investment opportunities to deliver more 

affordable homes and stimulate the local housing market; and 

 Cartrefi Croeso could be set up commercially to offer far more flexibility in 

delivering mixed tenure developments, selling affordable and open market homes. 

 

Within 12 months of setting up Cartrefi Croeso, the HRA borrowing restrictions were lifted by 
Welsh Government. This enabled the Council to become even much more ambitious and 
build up the appropriate skills and capacity in the number of affordable homes it could deliver. 
 
It was also noted that: 
 

 as borrowing rules had changed, the Council had more flexibility in delivering more 
homes itself;  

 

 bespoke type delivery partnerships with private sector would be needed for certain 
developments e.g. going out to market on Carmarthen West; 

 

 the Council could directly access WG grant funding schemes e.g. £4.7m Innovative 
Housing Grant for the Glanmor Terrace Scheme in Burry Port; 

 

 access to the Social Housing Grant programme would now be available to Councils 
from April 2021; 

 

 the market continued to fail for smaller low cost home ownership initiatives, 
especially in rural areas, where the financial viability is very challenging; and 

 

 different del
[...]
going costs of the Company 

whilst still giving the opportunity to utilise should future circumstances dictate. 

 

Future circumstances in which we would consider using the company could be: 

 

 Should borrowing rules change again; 

 Should additional grant funding become available that cannot be directly utilised by 

the Council itself; 

 Should it be more attractive in utilising the company to generate additional income 

and cross subsidising new private affordable homes and sub-market housing; and 

 Should it be an appropriate delivery vehicle for more bespoke one-off 

developments, based on the circumstances/branding at the time. 

Recommendation 2 

To confirm that the Council takes on all future mixed tenure affordable housing 

developments and Cartrefi Croeso, as a Company, is made dormant but kept in 

existence on the register of companies at Companies House. 

 

6. What will be the steps to make Cartrefi “dormant” for the foreseeable future? 

Legislation allows a company to cease trading but remain dormant. Certain legal 
requirements would still need to be met even though the company is economically inactive. 
To render the company “dormant” the following applies. The Company will need to: 

Page 41



 

 pay all outstanding bills and cancel/novate all business contracts to the Council; 

 reconcile amounts due from your customers and ensure all expected payments 

received. Any agreements with customers will need to be terminated; 

 if applicable, pay any outstanding VAT due to HMRC and (usually) cancel the 

company’s VAT registration; and 

 hold the business bank account(s) with minimal balances. 

On-going costs for the Company whilst dormant would be £13 per annum to file annual 
confirmation statements on-line. 
 
All the above actions are straight forward and could happen quickly. 
The Articles of Association of Cartrefi Croeso, however, currently require a minimum of three 
non-executive directors to be always appointed, who will then be responsible for any ongoing 
legal compliance by the company. Companies House, however, only require one and this will 
be further considered as part of the process of making the company “dormant”. 
It is also anticipated that the appointed Directors will not be renumerated moving forward and 
a process will also be confirmed to do this. 
 
In order to ensure continuity, particularly around existing contractual arrangements in the 
short term, it is planned to appoint existing senior manager as an interim Managing Director 
on a half a day a week basis, from within the Council. This would not be remunerated but 
would form part of current responsibilities. The Chief Executive, in conjunction with the 
Leader, has the delegated authority to agree the process for this appointment. 
 
Before implementing the above actions discussions/agreement would take place with the 
current Chair of the Company in the first instance. 

 

Finally, should we wish to make the Company active again in the future, for whatever reason, 
the above steps can be simply reversed. 
 

Recommendation 3 

 

To implement the legal process for Cartrefi Croeso to cease trading but be retained 

as a “dormant” Company for foreseeable future, in case the Council wants to sell 

homes through this delivery vehicle at some point in the future. 

Recommendation 4  

 

To allow the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Director of Corporate 

Services, and in line with existing delegations to act on behalf of the shareholder (the 

Council) with relation to the Shareholder agreement. 

 

 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO 

 

Page 42



 

 

IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 

Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 

report : 

 

Signed:  Jonathan Morgan           Head of Homes and Safer Communities                           
[...]
erty rights 
etc will be subject to an assessment and further discussion with existing Company Board to 
confirm a way forward. 

 

6. Staffing Implications 

 

No direct staffing implications apart from cover for interim MD role on part-time basis for half 
day a week. 

 

Additional resources to deliver the Affordable Homes Plan have already been identified within 
the in-house team as a result of the current re-structuring proposals within the Homes and 
Safer Communities Division. 

Page 44



 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 

Signed: Jonathan Morgan            Head of Homes and Safer Communities                                                

 

 

1.Local Member(s) – N/A 

 

2.Community / Town Council – N/A 

 

3.Relevant Partners – N/A   

 

4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A   

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED: 

YES 

Cllr. L. Evans, EBM for Housing is supportive of 
the proposal. 

 
 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      
 

Title of Document 

 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

   
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
COMMUNITY & REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor F. Akhtar (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
W.R.A. Davies, H.L. Davies, R.E. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, B.W. Jones, S. Matthews, 
H.B. Shepardson, D. Thomas, G.B. Thomas, J.K. Howell and D.E. Williams (In place of 
D.C. Evans) 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor E. Dole, Leader of the Council 
L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member for Housing 
P. Hughes-Griffiths, Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism 
C.A. Davies, Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager 
S.E. Watts, Environmental Protection Manager 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 11.25 am 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D.C. Evans and H.I. Jones  
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Councillor F. Akhtar be appointed Chair of 
the Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 
The following declarations of interest were made 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

J Gilasbey 7 – Community and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee Annual 
Report 2020/21 

Item 2.10 within the report 
– Family Member is a 
council tenant 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 
 

J Gilasbey 8 – Community and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee Forward 
Work Programme 2020/21 

Executive Board Forward 
Work Programme – 
School in her ward is 
detailed in the report 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Committee received a report presented by Councillor A Davies (Executive 
Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs) on the Council’s Annual Report 
for 2020/21, produced in accordance with the requirements of both the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009 and the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015. It was noted the impact of Covid-19 on council services had 
meant it had not been possible this year for the rep
[...]
reement required bilingual signage 
with its provision being enforceable. Although the Council did not have a 
specific grant for signage, it would shortly be launching a new Business 
Support Fund and, possibly, that may be able to assist with the cost, 
provided the main grant criteria had been met. As part of the promotion of 
the Welsh Language, the council was also looking to promote a ‘show and 
tell’ principle demonstrating to new and existing businesses clear examples 
of where the language had benefited businesses within the County. 

 
 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
5.1 That Carmarthenshire County Council’s Draft Annual Report 

for 2020/21 be received. 
5.2 That the Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny 

Committee be requested to examine the provision of 
pavements in rural areas possibly, via a Task and Finish 
Group. 

 
 

6. POLICY FOR ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND BREACHES OF TENANCY 
2021 
 
The Committee considered a report presented by the Executive Board Member for 
Housing on proposals for the Council to adopt a Policy for Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) and Breaches of Tenancy Conditions for the processing of ASB complaints 
by the Neighbourhood Team within Environmental Protection. The report provided 
examples of anti-social behaviour and their prioritisation into the following three 
categories:- 
 

- Category A – Urgent or serious cases -to be dealt with as quickly as 
possibly (aim to contact within 24 hours) 

- Category B – Serious Issues- aim to contact within 5 working days 
- Category C – Low Level – aim to contact within 10 working days 

 
The following issue was raised on the report:- 

 The Head of Homes and Safer Communities, in response to a question, 
assured the Committee that where tenants were anti-social, it was 
important every effort was made to engage with and support them to 
address any issues they may have. However, if all avenues failed to 
address the issues eviction may be the only course available, but that could 
then 
[...]
 its next 
meeting to be held on the 30th September 2021. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting on the 30th September, 2021 be 
noted. 
 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 12TH APRIL 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
12th April 2021 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 TYISHA/STATION ROAD AREA
	Report

	5 CARTREFI CROESO
	6 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1ST JULY 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
COMMUNITY & REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 9 August 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor F. Akhtar (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
W.R.A. Davies, H.L. Davies, D.C. Evans, R.E. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, 
B.W. Jones, H.I. Jones, H.B. Shepardson, B. Thomas (In place of S. Matthews) and 
D. Thomas 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member for Housing 
C.A. Davies, Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
R. Stradling, Business & Projects Manager 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 2.00  - 2.40 pm 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Matthews and G.B. 
Thomas.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

K. Howell 5 – Cartrefi Croeso Former Director of Cartrefi 
Croeso 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. TYISHA/STATION ROAD AREA 
 
The Committee considered a report presented by the Executive Board Member for 
Housing and supported by the Executive Board Member for Communities and 
Rural Affairs, on the Council’s proposals for the Tyisha/Station Road Area of 
Llanelli. The report detailed the work undertaken to date, including the pending 
demolition of the vacant flats in the 4 “Ty’s”, together with outlining other key 
priorities for moving the programme of change forward. One of the proposal’s key 
objectives aimed to develop a transformational plan to address the significant 



 
 

issues affecting the Tyisha community and making the area a vibrant place to live 
and work. 
 
The following issues were raised on the report:- 

 Reference was made to the social housing provision situated near to the 
level crossing on Station Road and to whether there were any plans for 
their demolition.  
 
The Executive Board Member for Housing confirmed there were no such 
proposals at the present time, with the main emphasis being on the 
demolition and redevelopment of the “4 Ty’s” site, together with the 
redevelopment of the Llanelli Railway Station and the Copperworks site. 
The Head of Homes and Safer Communities, whilst confirming there were 
no such proposals, advised that nothing could be ruled out as part of the 
early marketing proposals. However, any future proposals would be subject 
to consultation with local residents. 

 With regard to a question on the historic problems of fly tipping within the 
area, the Committee was advised that was being addressed in a number of 
ways which were having a positive impact on the levels of fly tipping. Those 
included, for example, community wardens liaising with the police and other 
community groups, educating the public, placing skips in the area and 
advertising their use by residents together with the waste being collected 
twice a week. The Council was also working with local social landlords to 
encourage them to install larger waste bin facilities at their premises.  

 Reference was made to the former Copperworks School and to whether 
there were any firm proposals for its future role in the community as part of 
its regeneration, especially in light of its historic importance. The Committee 
was advised that although there no firm proposals at the current time, the 
community would be consulted on the site’s future. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
 
5.1 To note the progress achieved to date, and to approve including 

the demolition and clearance of the “4 Ty’s” site; 
5.2 To note and approve the key priorities moving forward; 
5.3 To agree the soft market test approach and associated 

marketing brochure and; 
5.4 To agree the future governance arrangements for the 

programme. 
 

5. CARTREFI CROESO 
 
(NOTE: Councillor Ken Howell, having earlier declared an interest in this item left 
the meeting during its consideration) 
 
The Committee considered a report, presented by the Executive Board Member 
for Housing, on Cartrefi Croeso, the Council’s Local Housing Company, 
established in 2018 to support the Council in delivering affordable homes for sale 
and rent thereby ensuring a range of options to help it deliver on its affordable 
homes commitment in meeting affordable housing needs and aspirations, 
supporting economic growth and strategic regeneration. The report detailed the 
progress achieved by Cartrefi Croeso to date, and addressed its future role in light 



 
 

of different circumstances that had arisen subsequent to its initial establishment. 
One such change related to the Welsh Government’s decision to lift HRA 
borrowing restrictions that had enabled the Council to become more ambitious and 
to build up the appropriate skills and capacity in the number of homes it could 
deliver. 
 
The following issues were raised on the report:- 

 With regard to a question on any potential staffing implications of the 
proposal to make Cartrefi Croeso a dormant company, the Committee was 
advised that there would be none on the basis the Managing Director had 
recently retired and the other staff member involved worked as a part time 
company secretary for half day a month as part of their normal council 
duties  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
 
5.1 To note the progress made to date on Cartrefi Croeso’s mixed 

tenure affordable housing developments; 
5.2 To confirm that the Council takes on all future mixed tenure 

affordable housing developments and Cartrefi Croeso, as a 
company, is made dormant but kept in existence on the register 
of companies at Companies House; 

5.3 To implement the legal process for Cartrefi Croeso to cease 
trading but be retained as a ‘dormant’ company, in case the 
Council wants to sell homes though this delivery vehicle at 
some point in the future; 

5.4 To allow the Chief Executive, following consultation with the 
Director of Corporate Services, and in line with existing 
delegations, to act on behalf of the shareholder (The Council) 
with relation to the Shareholder Agreement. 

 
6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 1ST JULY 2021 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 1st July, 2021 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 


